

No. 16-1188

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

DANIEL MONTEZ,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
The Honorable Ronald A. Guzman  
Case No. 1:12-cr-00755-8

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT**

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

SARAH O’ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney

EVAN BIANCHI  
Senior Law Student

MATT MONAHAN  
Senior Law Student

CONOR TUCKER  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant–Appellant  
DANIEL MONTEZ

---

---

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

I. The district court abused its discretion by its blanket admission of improper hearsay as context..... 5

II. The district court erred in failing to strike the government’s prejudicial gang references..... 13

III. A remand for resentencing is warranted because Montez’s 2006 conviction does not qualify as a crime of violence and the district court relied on inappropriate information in sentencing Montez as a career offender..... 15

A. The Supreme Court’s *Mathis* decision requires a finding that Illinois’ 2006 aggravated battery statute does not qualify as a crime of violence under the Guidelines..... 15

B. At a minimum, the district court committed error under *Shepard*. ..... 20

IV. The government failed to show that it timely disclosed to the court or to the defendant corrected transcripts of telephone conversations. .... 28

**CONCLUSION** ..... 29

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)7)** ..... 31

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	17, 22
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 1 A.3d 572 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	20
<i>Kirkland v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	24
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	29
<i>People v. Abrams</i> , 271 N.E.2d 37 (Ill. 1971) .....	17, 19
<i>People v. Grieco</i> , 255 N.E.2d 897 (Ill. 1970).....	19
<i>People v. Lutz</i> , 73 Ill.2d. 204 (Ill. 1978).....	17
<i>People v. McBrien</i> , 144 Ill. App. 3d 489 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 1986) .....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Miller</i> , 792 F.2d 694 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Amaya</i> , 828 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 517 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Anglin</i> , 601 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Aviles-Solarzano</i> , 623 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bonilla-Mungia</i> , 422 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27

<i>United States v. Castillo-Marin</i> , 684 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 536 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cruse</i> , 805 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gajo</i> , 290 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gulley</i> , 722 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hagenow</i> , 423 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Hagenow</i> , 487 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 325 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Heckel</i> , 570 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 87 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 396 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jumah</i> , 493 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 558 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. McCann</i> , 613 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. O’Neill</i> , 116 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	24
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 553 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>United States v. Poulin</i> , 745 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 606 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 691 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 719 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 239 F. App’x 294 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 555 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>United States v. Serrano-Mercado</i> , 784 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 669 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 816 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Spiller</i> , 261 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>United States v. Thigpen</i> , 456 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 740 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 651 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Vincent</i> , 416 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 404 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. White</i> , 639 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 877 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	6

**Statutes and Rules**

720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12-3.....	18, 19, 20
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12-5.02.....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(c).....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(a) .....	8
